obtain the speckle field, ifDΦ is strong, it helps disentangling the star flux from the upstream
aberrations which are consequently better estimated.

A recent publication presents a similar algorithm, PeX14 (for Planet eXtractor), in which the
speckle field model is a multispectral adaptation of the Taylor expansion describing a post-AO
PSF15 while the object is estimated in a clean-like approach.

3 Application of MEDUSAE on ideal simulated data

In a first approach, we applied MEDUSAE to data that are simulated using the same model as the
one used for the inversion. This so called inverse crime test is useful to validate the method, to
polish the minimization strategy and to perform sensitivity tests.

We simulated high-contrast images using the analytical long-exposure coronagraphic PSF model
described in Sect. 2. The entrance pupil is defined as circular and uniform and the Lyot stop di-
ameter is set equal to the entrance pupil diameter. The AO residual phase structure function DΦ

5

Table 1 Adaptive optics parameters used to simulate the AO residual phase structure function DΦ.

Set-up Value
Diameter of the telescope 8 m

Median seeing 0.85” at 0.5µm
Number of turbulent layers 3

C2
n profile weight [40%− 40%− 20%]
Wind speed [12.5− 12.5− 12.5] m/s

Wavefront sensor Shack-Hartmann working at 700 nm
Number of sub-pupils 40× 40

Number of DM actuators 41× 41
Loop frequency 1.2 kHz
Star magnitude 8 at 700 nm

Equivalent exposure time 30 min

is simulated by compiling the error budget of an AO system,16 whose parameters are defined in
Tab. 1.

The static upstream and downstream phases, Φup and Φdo, are simulated by generating random
phase screens following a power spectrum in f−2 (f being the spatial frequency) and of 30 nm
root mean square (rms) each at 950nm. As for the inversion, the multispectral cube is built from
these aberrations by fixing the pupil diameter for all the wavelengths and adapting the focal plane
sampling by zero padding the pupil image. In these simulations we built a six channels image